CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

November 13, 2018

Agenda Item: 4.6

Subject: Approval of Internship Agreement – Sutter Valley Hospitals with Chabot-Las

Positas Community College District, Las Positas College

<u>Background:</u> The Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College requires students in the Emergency Medical Response (EMR)/Paramedic Program to successfully complete field internships. This is a new contract and a newly established connection between Sutter Valley Hospitals and the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College EMR/Paramedic Program. Sutter Valley Hospitals has agreed to open their doors and provide our students within the EMR/Paramedic Program the ability to gain valuable experience and conduct their internship hours as required by the EMR/Paramedic Program.

The purpose of this agreement is to establish the respective responsibilities and duties of the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College and Sutter Valley Hospitals while students are participating in field internship programs. Sutter Valley Hospitals will provide field internships for the purpose of training students enrolled in the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College EMR/Paramedic Program. Training will be under the supervision of an experienced Sutter Valley Hospitals employee, who shall be selected in accordance with the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College EMR/Paramedic Program at no cost to the Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College.

The agreement will commence on December 1, 2018. This agreement shall remain in effect for a term of thirty-six (36) months and then reviewed at that time for possible renewal. The agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days written notice.

Agenda Item: 4.6 November 13, 2018 Page 2		
Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Internship Agreement with Sutter Valley Hospitals and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Las Positas College for the term commencing December 1, 2018 through November 30, 2021. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute this agreement on behalf of the District.		
Submitted: Ronald P. Gerhard /Date	Approved: Thomas M. Fallo/Date	
APPROVED	DISAPPROVED	TABLED